




February 8, 1994

Paul M. Loya

Law Offices of Atkinson,

   Andelson, Loya, Ruud & Romo

4450 Black Avenue

Suite A

Pleasanton, CA 94566






Re:
Your Request for Informal Assistance







Our File No. I-93-453

Dear Mr. Loya:


This is in response to your letter requesting advice on behalf of Christine Sherrill, a member of the Board of Education of the El Segundo Unified School District regarding her responsibilities under the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act").   Since your advice request does not refer to a specific governmental decision, we are treating your request as one for informal assistance.

QUESTIONS


1.  What economic interests does Councilmember Sherrill have by virtue of her position as a travel agent with the travel agency "Where in the World Travel"?


2.  May she participate in making school district decisions that will have a financial effect on sources of income to her?


3.  Does Councilmember Sherrill have to disclose sources of income to her on her Statement of Economic Interests?


4.  If a potential conflict of interest exists, how does Councilmember Sherrill disqualify herself?

CONCLUSIONS


1.  A public official who is a travel agent has an economic interest in (1) the airline, hotel, tour operator or other person who provided travel services or accommodations in the transaction; (2) the person who purchases or has a contract for travel services or accommodations through the agent; and (3) the person, travel agent, company, travel agency or other business entity for which the agent is an agent.  (Regulation 18704.3(c)(4).)


2.  Councilmember Sherrill may not make, participate in making, or attempt to use her official position to influence a school distict decision that will have a reasonably foreseeable material financial effect on any of the sources of income specified in Regulation 18704.3(c)(4), including the travel agency "Where in the World Travel."


3.  Councilmember Sherrill is required to disclose all sources of income to her if the aggregate amount provided to, received by, or promised to, her from each source is $250 or more in a calendar year.  This would only apply if such sources of income are located, or doing business, in the jurisdiction of the city.


4.  If Councilmember Sherrill is precluded from participating in making a governmental decision because of a conflict of interest, she must disclose the nature of her financial interest in the decision on the agency's official record.

FACTS


Christine Sherrill has been a member of the Board of Education of the El Segundo Unified School District since January 1991.  In September 1992, she became affiliated with the travel agency, "Where in the World Travel" located in El Segundo.  Councilmember Sherrill is an independent contractor for the travel agency.  She receives ten percent commission on all sales to her clients.  The clients pay the travel agency which, in turn, pays Councilmember Sherrill's commission.  Councilmember Sherrill pays five percent of her commission to the travel agency for office maintenance and reference material.  Councilmember Sherrill states that she has never been paid by the travel agency to do any work for the school district.


The El Segundo Unified School District utilizes "Where in the World Travel" in making travel arrangements for school district personnel, including members of the Board of Education of the El Segundo Unified School District.  The school district used "Where in the World Travel" prior to Councilmember Sherrill becoming affiliated with the agency.  The school district makes travel arrangements with several employees of the travel agency and makes payments on those travel arrangements through purchase orders approved by the board of education.  Though the board approves travel arrangements, it has nothing to do with selecting the travel agency used to make those arrangements.  As a member of the El Segundo Board of Education, Councilmember Sherrill has never had the school district as a client at "Where in the World Travel."  The school district has never entered into any contract for services with the travel agency.

ANALYSIS

Conflict of Interest:


Section 87100 prohibits public officials from making, participating in, or using their official position to influence a governmental decision in which they know or have reason to know they have a financial interest.  


A public official makes a governmental decision or participates in the making of a governmental decision whenever the public official votes on a matter, commits the agency to a course of action, or enters into any contractual agreement on behalf of the agency.  (Regulation 18700(b).) 


An official has a financial interest in a governmental decision within the meaning of Section 87100 if it is reasonably foreseeable that the decision will have a material financial effect, distinguishable from its effect on the public generally, on the official, or on a member of the official's immediate family, or on:

* * *


Any source of income, other than gifts and other than loans by a commercial lending institution in the regular course of business on terms available to the public without regard to official status, aggregating two hundred fifty dollars ($250) or more in value provided to, received by or promised to the public official within 12 months prior to the time when the decision is made.  

(Section 87103(c).)


Accordingly, a public official may not make, participate in making, or attempt to use his or her official position to influence a governmental decision if the decision will have a reasonably foreseeable and material financial effect, distinguishable from the effect on the public generally, on the official, or on a member of the official's immediate family, or on any of the official's economic interests specified in Section 87103, including a source of income.


For purposes of the Act, "commission income" means gross payments received as a result of services rendered as a broker, agent, or other salesperson for a specific sale or similar transaction.  (Regulation 18704.3(b).)


Generally, commission income is treated as income derived from each of the participants in the transaction.  Regulation 18704.3 provides guidelines for the attribution of commission income for conflict-of-interest purposes.  For example, in the sale of an insurance policy resulting in a commission of $250 or more, a public official who is an insurance broker or agent has an economic interest in the insurance company providing the policy, the person purchasing the policy and the brokerage firm, agency, company or business entity through which the official conducts business.  (Regulation 18704.3(c)(1).) 


Similarly, a public official who is a travel agent has an economic interest in (1) the airline, hotel, tour operator or other person who provided travel services or accommodations in the transaction; (2) the person who purchases or has a contract for travel services or accommodations through the agent; and (3) the person, travel agent, company, travel agency or other business entity for which the agent is an agent.  (Regulation 18704.3(c)(4).)


Thus, Councilmember Sherrill may not make, participate in making, or use her official position to influence a decision that will have a reasonably foreseeable material financial effect on any of the persons or entities specified in Regulation 18704.3(c)(4), including the travel agency "Where in the World Travel," a source of income to her.


The effects of a decision are reasonably foreseeable if there is a substantial likelihood that they will occur.  To be foreseeable, the effects of a decision must be more than a mere possibility; however, certainty is not required.  (Downey Cares v. Downey Community Development Com. (1987) 196 Cal. App. 3d 983, 989-991; Witt v. Morrow (1977) 70 Cal. App. 3d 817, 822; In re Thorner (1975) 1 FPPC Ops. 198.)  The Act seeks to prevent more than actual conflicts of interest; it seeks to prevent even the appearance of a possible conflict of interest.  (Witt v. Morrow, supra, at 823.)


Regulation 18702 sets forth the guidelines for determining whether an official's economic interest in a decision is "materially" affected as required by Section 87103.  If the official's economic interest is directly involved in the decision, then Regulation 18702.1 applies to determine materiality.


  If the official's economic interest is not directly involved in the decision but is indirectly affected by the decision, or if the effect of the decision is not material under Section 18702.1, then it must be determined if the effect is material under Regulations 18702.2 through 18702.6.

Disqualification:


For purposes of determining whether disqualification is required under the provisions of Sections 87100 and 87103(c), the full gross value of any commission income for a specific sale or similar transaction is attributed to each source of income in that sale or transaction.  (Regulation 18704.3(d).)


Since we can safely assume that the travel agency "Where in the World Travel" is a source of income to Councilmember Sherrill in the amount of $250 or more in a calendar year, she must disqualify herself from participating in any governmental decision that will have a material financial effect on "Where in the World Travel."  Clearly, the school district's decision to approve travel arrangements will have a financial effect on the travel agency; however, we do not have sufficient information to determine whether those financial effects are material.


If the official is precluded from participating in making a decision because of a conflict of interest, the official must disclose the nature of his or her financial interest in the decision on the agency's official record pursuant to Regulation 18730.  (Regulation 18700(b)(5).)  Thus, for example, if applicable, Councilmember Sherrill must state on the record that she is disqualified from participating in the school district's decision to approve travel arrangements because the agency that handles those arrangements is "Where in the World Travel," a source of income to her.

Disclosure:


Section 87302 provides that designated employees must disclose sources of income which are reportable.  A source of income is reportable if the income or source of income may foreseeably be affected materially by any decision made or participated in by the designated employee by virtue of his or her position with the agency.  


Thus, Councilmember Sherrill is required to disclose all sources of income to her if the aggregate amount provided to, received by, or promised to, her from each source is $250 or more in a calendar year.  With the exception of gifts, this would only apply if such sources of income are located, or doing business, in the jurisdiction of the city.


If you have any further questions regarding this matter, please feel free to contact me at (916) 322-5901.\  I have enclosed a copy of our conflict of interest brochure for your convenient review.





Sincerely,





Steven G. Churchwell





General Counsel

